arising from increasing inflation and/or increasing interest rates and/or a decline
in consumer confidence.

220 Further, in the absence of the Proposed Transaction and the funds that it provides, Ardent
Leisure would be required to raise additional capital from other sources (that are potentially
less favourable than the Proposed Transaction111) to fund the ongoing operations of the
Theme Parks & Attractions business (which is uncertain as to future quantum and timing of
return to profitability), repay the QTC Facility (assuming it cannot be refinanced), repay the
ATO Liability and/or fund the initiatives to support the ongoing recovery, growth and
development of the Theme Parks & Attractions business.

Impact on Ardent Leisure’s financial performance and position
221 The estimated pro-forma impact of the Proposed Transaction on Ardent Leisure’s financial

performance assuming the Proposed Transaction completed immediately prior to the
commencement of the LTM Dec 21 is summarised in the following table:

Ardent Leisure – pro-forma financial performance for LTM Dec 21(1)(2)

 Reported
Transaction

adjustments(2) Pro-forma
 A$m A$m A$m

Revenue
Main Event 487.2 (487.2) -
Theme Parks & Attractions 41.4 - 41.4
Total 528.6 (487.2) 41.4

EBITDA pre AASB 16(3) and ex Specific Items(4)
Main Event 117.9 (117.9) -
Theme Parks & Attractions (18.9) - (18.9)
Corporate (6.9) 0.2 (6.7)
EBITDA 92.1 (117.7) (25.6)

111  Such as a potentially dilutive capital raising.  The RedBird Call Option exercise proceeds may (depending on

timing) also provide an alternative source of funds (albeit Ardent Leisure cannot force RedBird to exercise its
option).

 69

Note:
1 Rounding differences may exist.
2 Assumes the Proposed Transaction completed immediately prior to the commencement of LTM

Dec 21.  Refer to Section 6.2 of Resolution One of the Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Statement
for further details and assumptions underpinning the pro-forma impact of the Proposed Transaction

[…]

will (at least in the short term) be largely dependent upon the operational profitability of its
Theme Parks & Attractions business.  Ardent Leisure’s Theme Parks & Attractions business
is loss making and has not generated positive EBITDA since FY16 (i.e. post the Dreamworld
incident and the subsequent COVID-19 pandemic).  There can be no assurance that the
Theme Parks & Attractions business will generate profits in the future.  In particular, there are
a number of external factors beyond the control of Ardent Leisure that may impact the
successful recovery and future profitability of the Theme Parks & Attractions business112.

223 While Ardent Leisure anticipates only relatively marginal savings in corporate costs, it is not
expected to incur any ongoing interest expenses as a result of it being debt free and having
significant cash balances (refer below).

224 We summarise below the estimated pro-forma impact of the Proposed Transaction on Ardent
Leisure’s reported financial position as at 28 December 2021:

Ardent Leisure – pro-forma financial position as at 28 December 2021(1)(2)
   Pro-forma

 Reported
Main
Event Adj.(3)

Sale
proceeds(4)

Position
One(5)

Use of
proceeds(6)

Position
Two(7)

 A$m A$m A$m A$m A$m A$m A$m
Cash 110.4 (92.5) - 670.3 688.2 (506.3) 181.9
Land & buildings 251.7 (197.4)   54.3  54.3
PP&E(8) (ex land) 186.0 (125.2)   60.8  60.8
Right of use assets 319.8 (319.7)   0.1  0.1
Other assets 114.9 (94.9) (3.1) - 16.9 - 16.9
Total assets 982.8 (829.7) 3.1 670.3 820.3 (506.3) 314.0

QTC Facility(9) 39.1 - - - 39.1 (39.1) -
Other financial debt(9) 266.4 (266.4) - - - - -
Lease liabilities 406.9 (406.7) - - 0.2 - 0.2
ATO Liability 10.5 - - - 10.5 (10.5) -
Other liabilities 123.4 (96.2) - - 27.2 - 27.2
Total liabilities 846.2 (769.3) - - 77.0 (49.6) 27.4

Net assets 136.5 (60.4) (3.1) 670.3 743.3 (456.7) 286.6

112  While the Theme Parks & Attractions business has started to recover from the impacts of COVID-19 to date, the

future impact of COVID-19 is uncertain and difficult to predict.

 70

Note:
1 Rounding differences may exist.
2 Refer to Section 6.2 of Resolution One of the Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Statement for

further details and assumptions underpinning the pro-forma impact of the Proposed Transaction on
Ardent Leisure.

3 Deconsolidation adjustments.
4 Ardent Leisure’s share of the net Cash Consideration assuming the Proposed Transaction completes